

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

GRANVILLE RITCHIE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI
Associate Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

Rick A. Buchwalter
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Carolyn.Snurkowski@myfloridalegal.com
(850) 414-3300

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	6
I. Ritchie's Failure to Contemporaneously Object to the Prosecutor's Comments	7
II. Despite the Difference Between Florida's and Washington's Laws About Reviewing Errors Not Preserved by Objection, the Courts May Not Reach a Different Result	11
III. The Florida Supreme Court Correctly Concluded That the Prosecutor Did Not Improperly Comment on Ritchie's Right to Trial, Correctly Determined That Most of the Prosecutor's Comments Were Made in Response to Ritchie's Mitigation Evidence and Correctly Required Ritchie Demonstrate the Improper Remarks Prejudiced Him	16
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	17
<i>Braddy v. State</i> , 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012)	15
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>Card v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 2001)	7
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969).....	8
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	9
<i>Cunningham v. Zant</i> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	15, 18, 23
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010).....	8
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	8
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998)	9
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	19
<i>Jones v. Warden, Georgia Diagnostic & Classification Prison</i> , 2022 WL 4078631 (11th Cir. Sept. 6, 2022).....	20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	18
<i>McDonald v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999)	7, 9
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	8

<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 343 (Fla.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 836 (2001)	9
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> , 344 So. 3d 369 (Fla. 2022)	passim
<i>Rudolph v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 269 (1962).....	17
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	9
<i>Socher v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Monday</i> , 257 P.3d 551 (Wash. 2011)	13
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 512 P.3d 512 (Wash. 2022)	12, 13, 14
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	8
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	22
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Whitten</i> , 610 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	22
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 4 So. 3d 599 (Fla. 2009)	11

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Amend. V, U.S. Const.....	1
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	1
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	1
Amend. XIV, § 1, U.S. Const.....	1

CrR 6.4(b) (Wash.)	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. Rule 52(b)12	22
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	12
